

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

TO: Greg Meszaros M.O.U. # PARD 17-003

Director, Austin Water Utility

FROM: Kim McNeeley, CPRP

Acting Director, Parks and Recreation Department

SUBJECT: WW SC Replacement Grp A - Barton Creek Greenbelt

FDU #; 4570-2307-4760 ; Project I.D.: 2231.265

DATE: 9/18/17

Austin Water Utility is allowed to use the parkland located at **2317 Columbus Dr.** (**Zilker Metro Park**) as part of the work site for the above referenced project, which is located adjacent to the Barton Creek Greenbelt Girl Scout Hut as indicated in Attachment "B" (Location Map).

The parkland is to be used for **Temporary Use.** The requested area is:

Temporary Use (Work Area): 26,986 sq. ft. = \$116,566

Temporary Use (Access Area): 40,940 sq. ft. = \$176,841

Total Mitigation Value = \$293,407

The Mitigation Value will be added to the mitigation ledger between the Austin Water Utility and the Parks and Recreation Department. No mitigation funds are to be paid at this time.

The purpose for this project is to replace a degraded existing concrete wastewater line adjacent to the Barton Creek Greenbelt Girl Scout Hut. The line collects wastewater from McBeth Rec Center, Girl Scout Hut and adjacent offsite commercial development. The Austin Water Utility (AWU) will abandon the existing wastewater line and replace it with an 8" PVC pipe, using the horizontal directional drilling construction method. The new 8" pipe will be documented by recording a Declaration of Utility that the AWU will be responsible for.

The estimated Project Start Date is June 7, 2018

The estimated duration of the parkland use is <u>300</u> Calendar Days.

Estimated Date of Final Completion (Restoration complete and accepted by Environmental Inspector and PARD; Parkland open for Public Use) is **April 3, 2019**

Extension/modification of parkland use must receive prior written approval from PARD. Additional fees will be assessed at the same daily rate as stated in Attachment "A" of this M.O.U.

Austin Water Utility Point of Contact is: **Greg Kirton** Phone Number: **972-2053**

Public Works Point of Contact is: Tony Lopez Phone Number: 974-6581

<u>PARD</u> Point of Contact is: <u>Gregory Montes</u>		Phone Number: <u>974-9458</u>
Parks & Recreation Board:		
Kim McNeeley, CPRP Acting Director, Parks and Recreation Department	Date	
CONCURRENCE		
Greg Meszaros	Date	
Director, Austin Water Utility Department	Dute	
Attachments: A (Mitigation Calculation Worksheet) B (Location Map)		